- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company to Change the Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	DOCKET NO. 15-057-17
In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company to Change the Base	DOCKET NO. 15-057-13
Distribution Non-Gas Rate and the Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD

ISSUED: January 4, 2016

On January 4, 2016, Questar Gas Company ("Questar") filed a motion to modify and replace tariff sheets for the GS, FS, IS, TS, FT-1, MT and NGV classes. According to Questar, the proposed replacement tariff sheets reflect changes to the Infrastructure Rate Adjustment component of the distribution non-gas rate of the previously mentioned rate schedules to reflect the impact of bonus depreciation recently signed into law as part of the Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act of 2015 (PATH Act). Questar represents that if the proposed updated tariff sheets are approved, the typical customer will see an annual bill decrease of \$1.37, or about 0.20 percent. Questar requests the Commission accept and approve the updated tariff sheets, effective February 1, 2016.

Any interested party may submit comments on Questar's motion on or before **Thursday**, **January 14, 2016**, and reply comments may be submitted on or before **Wednesday**, **January 20, 2016**.

DOCKET NOS. 15-057-17 and 15-057-13

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 4th day of January, 2016.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#271243

DOCKET NOS. 15-057-17 and 15-057-13

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 4th day of January, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Colleen Larkin Bell (colleen.bell@questar.com)
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@questar.com)
Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>)
Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>)
Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant	